(i)   Impairment of financial assets based on the
expected credit loss model; and

  (ii)  Investments in equity instruments carried as
FVPL or FVOCI.

  The estimates used by the Company to present
the amounts in accordance with the Ind AS reflect
conditions that existed at the date on transition to
Ind AS.

 b Derecognition of financial assets

  The Company has elected to apply the
derecognition requirements for financial assets
and financial liabilities in Ind AS 109 prospectively
for transactions occurring on or after the date of
transition to Ind AS.

 c Classification and movement of financial assets
and liabilities

  The Company has classified the financial assets
and liabilities in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the
basis of facts and circumstances that existed at
the date on transition to Ind AS.

iii Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS:
` crore

Particulars Refer note Balance sheet
as at 31 March 2016

Opening balance sheet
as at 1 April 2015

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

2.3 (iii) 12  667.59  19.43  687.02  783.81  38.66  822.47

Capital work-in-progress -  1.68  -  1.68  4.53  -  4.53
Intangible assets -  1.49  -  1.49  0.93  -  0.93
Intangible assets under
development

-  -  -  -  1.72  -  1.72

Financial assets
 Investments 2.3 (iii) 1, 2 and 6  514.72  184.63  699.35  597.29  198.22  795.51
 Trade receivables -  2,161.35  -  2,161.35  1,494.16  -  1,494.16
 Loans 2.3 (iii) 2 and 12  1,641.27  (116.20)  1,525.07  1,135.29  (138.04)  997.25
 Other financial assets 2.3 (iii) 3 and 4  188.99  19.64  208.63  334.67  23.72  358.39
Deferred tax assets (net) 2.3 (iii) 9  -  -  -  -  11.49  11.49
Other non-current assets 2.3 (iii) 12  264.73  (95.71)  169.02  218.38  (69.80)  148.58
Total non-current assets  5,441.82  11.79  5,453.61  4,570.78  64.25  4,635.03

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

120

` crore
Particulars Refer note Balance sheet

as at 31 March 2016
Opening balance sheet

as at 1 April 2015
Previous

GAAP
Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Current assets

Inventories 2.3 (iii) 12  168.42  5.05  173.47  222.89  5.40  228.29
Financial assets
 Investments -  77.72  -  77.72  95.60  -  95.60
 Trade receivables 2.3 (iii) 12  503.06  0.78  503.84  920.37  0.68  921.05
 Cash and cash equivalents 2.3 (iii) 12  67.41  2.25  69.66  75.02  2.34  77.36
 Other bank balances 2.3 (iii) 12  23.42  2.28  25.70  21.40  3.26  24.66
 Loans -  0.02  -  0.02  0.02  -  0.02
 Other financial assets 2.3 (iii) 4 and 12  3,641.42  (0.93)  3,640.49  3,648.08  33.22  3,681.30
Other current assets -  69.23  -  69.23  81.46  -  81.46
Total current assets  4,550.70  9.43  4,560.13  5,064.84  44.90  5,109.74

TOTAL ASSETS  9,992.52  21.22 10,013.74  9,635.62  109.15  9,744.77

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital -  77.92  -  77.92  64.59  -  64.59
Other equity 2.3 (iii) 4 and 11  1,784.91  (59.51)  1,725.40  1,322.86  (60.26)  1,262.60
Total equity  1,862.83  (59.51)  1,803.32  1,387.45  (60.26)  1,327.19

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings 2.3 (iii) 5  2,482.26  129.45  2,611.71  2,627.63  123.20  2,750.83
 Other financial liabilities 2.3 (iii) 6  -  18.39  18.39  -  21.66  21.66
Provisions 2.3 (iii) 8  37.97  -  37.97  38.62  -  38.62
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2.3 (iii) 9  116.17  (109.69)  6.48  68.07  (68.07)  -
Total non-current liabilities  2,636.40  38.15  2,674.55  2,734.32  76.79  2,811.11

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
 Borrowings 2.3 (iii) 12  2,048.15  1.49  2,049.64  1,954.69  1.56  1,956.25
 Trade payables 2.3 (iii) 12  1,408.77  29.10  1,437.87  1,538.60  46.86  1,585.46
 Other financial liabilities 2.3 (iii) 6 and 12  710.78  9.44  720.22  778.91  5.92  784.83
Other current liabilities 2.3 (iii) 12  1,209.30  1.06  1,210.36  1,106.74  36.68  1,143.42
Provisions 2.3 (iii) 12  116.29  1.49  117.78  134.91  1.60  136.51
Total current liabilities  5,493.29  42.58  5,535.87  5,513.85  92.62  5,606.47

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 9,992.52  21.22 10,013.74  9,635.62  109.15  9,744.77

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

HCC 91ST ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017 121

Reconciliation of net profit as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS
` crore

Particulars Refer note Year ended 31 March 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 2.3 (iii) 12  4,052.42  138.47  4,190.89
Other income 2.3 (iii) 1, 2, 3, 6 and 12  187.76  26.48  214.24
Total income  4,240.18  164.95  4,405.13
Expenses
Cost of construction materials consumed 2.3 (iii) 12  951.72  49.18  1,000.90
Purchase of traded goods -  0.32  -  0.32
Subcontracting expenses 2.3 (iii) 12  1,315.37  49.12  1,364.49
Construction expenses 2.3 (iii) 12  489.38  10.38  499.76
Employee benefits expense 2.3 (iii) 7 and 12  370.35  12.89  383.24
Finance costs 2.3 (iii) 3, 4, 5 and 12  689.88  11.83  701.71
Depreciation and amortisation expense 2.3 (iii) 12  135.85  16.61  152.47
Other expenses 2.3 (iii) 12  127.76  6.03  133.79
Total expenses  4,080.63  156.04  4,236.68
Profit before exceptional items and tax
Exceptional items 2.3 (iii) 1  26.48  1.55  28.03
Profit before tax  133.07  7.35  140.42
Tax expense
Current income tax 2.3 (iii) 9 and 12  30.12  (2.43)  27.69
Deferred income tax (including MAT) 2.3 (iii) 9  17.97  -  17.97

 48.09  (2.43)  45.66
Profit for the year (A)  84.98  9.78  94.76

Other comprehensive income 2.3 (iii) 10
(a) Items not to be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss
 -  Gain on fair value of defined benefit plans

as per actuarial valuation 2.3 (iii) 7  -  3.29  3.29
   - Income tax effect on above 2.3 (iii) 9  -  -  -
   - Gain/ (loss) on fair value of equity instruments 2.3 (iii) 1  -  (12.33)  (12.33)
   - Income tax effect on above 2.3 (iii) 9  -  -  -
(b) Items to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  -  -  -
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (B)  -  (9.04)  (9.04)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (A+B)  84.98  0.74  85.72

[…]

715.98  2.65  697.39  1.96

Note 5.2 During the year ended 31 March 2016, the Company divested 26% equity stake in VCPPL for an aggregate
consideration of ` 90.03 crore out of which the Company received ` 77.03 crore resulting in gain of ` 70.61 crore. Balance
` 13 crore will be realised and accounted for on fulfilment of certain conditions.

Note 5.3  The Company has pledged the following shares in favour of the lenders as a part of the financing agreements for
facilities taken by subsidiary companies as indicated below:

Name of the Company No. of equity shares pledged
31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Highbar Technologies Limited  1,875,000  1,875,000
HCC Mauritius Enterprise Limited  5,005,000  5,005,000
HCC Mauritius Investments Limited  1,000,000  1,000,000

Note 5.4  The Company has given a “Non Disposal Undertaking” to the lenders of Highbar Technologies Limited to the
extent of 3,074,940 (31 March 2016: 3,074,940) equity shares.

Note 5.5 Movement in investments as at 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016
Ind AS adjustments for

Investments
as at 31 March
2016 (previous

GAAP)

Fair value of
interest free

loan

Fair value
of financial
guarantee

Investments
as at

31 March 2017
(Ind AS)

HCC Real Estate Limited  474.36  138.04  -   612.40
HCC Infrastructure Company Limited  0.25  -   1.99  2.24
Lavasa Corporation Limited  0.01  -   18.42  18.43
HCC Mauritius Enterprises Limited  22.23  -   1.15  23.38
HCC Mauritius Investments Limited  6.06  -   5.11  11.17
Total  502.91  138.04  26.67  667.62

Note 5.1 Detailed list of non-current investments (Contd.)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

HCC 91ST ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017 127

As at
31 March 2017

As at
31 March 2016

As at
1 April 2015

` crore ` crore ` crore

Note 6  Trade receivables

Unsecured, considered good

Non-current

Trade receivables (Refer notes 6.1 and 34) ^  1,429.09  2,161.35  1,494.16

[Including retention ` 0.79 crore (31 March 2016: ` 32.69 crore, 1 April
2015: ` 0.79 crore)]

Total non-current trade receivables  1,429.09  2,161.35  1,494.16